EMERGENCY

City of Cincinnati

An Ordinance No. 474

TJL

- 2021 AWG

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to execute an amendment to the Property Sale and Development Agreement between the City of Cincinnati and Uptown SEO Holdings, LLC, an affiliate of Terrex, LLC, in order to extend the period of time during which the developer can exercise its option to purchase certain City-controlled property located at the southeast quadrant of the intersection of Martin Luther King Drive and Reading Road in the Avondale neighborhood of Cincinnati, as part of the developer's commercial redevelopment project.

WHEREAS, Uptown SEQ Holdings, LLC ("Developer") and the City are parties to a Property Sale and Development Agreement dated April 24, 2019 (the "Development Agreement"), pursuant to which the City agreed to sell to Developer certain City-controlled property located at the southeast quadrant of the intersection of Martin Luther King Jr. Drive and Reading Road in the Avondale neighborhood of Cincinnati (the "Project Site"), to facilitate the Developer's multi-phase mixed-use redevelopment of the property, as authorized by Ordinance No. 85-2019, passed by Council on March 13, 2019; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Development Agreement, the City granted to Developer the exclusive option to purchase additional City-controlled property located within the Project Site, as more particularly described on Attachment A to this ordinance (the "Phase II City Property"), for a period of up to 7 years through April 23, 2026, subject to the terms and conditions of the Development Agreement (the "Purchase Option"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Development, if Developer exercises the Purchase Option, the purchase price for the Phase II City Property will be equal to the Initial Phase II Purchase Price (as defined in the Development Agreement), but is subject to reappraisal and adjustment due to the passage of time during the option period in order to reflect fair market value at the time Developer actually exercises the Purchase Option; and

WHEREAS, if Developer exercises the Purchase Option, Developer anticipates constructing an approximately 100- to 400-unit multifamily building together with ancillary improvements on the Phase II Property, as more particularly described in the Development Agreement (the "Phase II Project"), which Phase II Project Developer would commence promptly following closing on the Phase II City Property; and

WHEREAS, Developer has represented to the City that it has been working in good faith toward completing the initial phase of the Project, but due to unforeseen delays, has requested that the City agree to amend the Development Agreement to extend the term of the Purchase Option on the Phase II City Property, by an additional 2 years, through April 23, 2028, so that Developer may have additional time before commencing the Phase II Project; and

WHEREAS, the City is amenable to extending the period during which Developer may exercise the Purchase Option as the Phase II Project represents the highest and best use of the Phase II City Property; and

WHEREAS, Section 13 of Article VIII of the Ohio Constitution provides that, to create or preserve jobs and employment opportunities and to improve the economic welfare of the people of the State, it is a public interest and proper public purpose for the State or its political subdivisions to sell, lease, exchange, or otherwise dispose of property within the State of Ohio for industry, commerce, distribution, and research; and

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Article VIII of the Ohio Constitution provides that it is in the public interest and a proper public purpose for the City to enhance the availability of adequate housing and to improve the economic and general well-being of the people of the City by providing or assisting in providing housing; and

WHEREAS, the City Planning Commission, having the authority to approve the change in use of City-controlled property, approved the conveyance of the Phase II City Property to Developer at its meeting on July 21, 2017; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute an amendment to the *Property Sale and Development Agreement* (the "Development Agreement") with Uptown SEQ Holdings, LLC ("Developer"), pursuant to which the City of Cincinnati (the "City") will extend the period of time during which Developer may exercise its exclusive option to purchase certain City-controlled property, as more particularly described on Attachment A to this ordinance (the "Phase II City Property"), by an additional 2 years beyond what was authorized in the Development Agreement, through April 23, 2028.

Section 2. That Council hereby authorizes the appropriate City officials to take all necessary and proper actions to fulfill the terms of this ordinance and the Development Agreement, as amended by the amendment contemplated hereby, including, without limitation, executing all ancillary agreements and other relevant documents.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the

terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to enable the parties to execute an amendment to the Development Agreement so that Developer can meet certain project-imposed deadlines, thereby creating a significant economic benefit and enhancement to the City at the earliest possible time.

Passed:

 $_{-}$, 2021

Attest:

Clerk

John Cranley, Mayor

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ORDINANCE NO 474-2021 WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 12-21-202

CLERK OF COUNCIE